(a) an amount of $4,000,000 raised (before costs) under the Placement announced 13
December 2023; and

(b) an amount of $1,000,000 (before costs) raised under the SPP.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on the
assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company as
noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated
form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting
Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

Notes:
1. Receipt of Placement funds of $4,000,000 (before costs) as announced 13 December 2023;

2. Receipt of SPP funds of $1,000,000 (before costs) raised under the SPP to issue 25,641,026 Ordinary
shares and 12,820,513 IVRO Options; and

3. Estimate of costs of the Placement and SPP offer of $129,688 (excl GST) which includes
brokerage/underwriting fees, legal fees, share registry fees, ASIC and ASX fees.

4. Fair value of IVRO Broker/Underwriting Options issued on the assumption the SPP is fully underwritten.

Audited Pro forma Pro forma

30-Jun-23 Adjustments 30-Jun-23

$ $ $

Note 1-4

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,497,080 4,650,312 9,147,392

Trade and other receivables 105,545 - 105,545

Inventories 12,060 - 12,060

Prepayments 53,365 - 53,365

Total current assets 4,668,050 4,650,312 9,318,362

Non-current assets

Financial asset at fair value 209,000 - 209,000

Property, plant and equipment 79,592 - 79,592

Right of use assets 83,382 - 83,382

Exploration and evaluation 26,601,007 - 26,601,007

Other assets 116,760 - 116,760

Total non-current assets 27,089,741 - 27,089,741

Total assets 31,757,791 4,650,312 36,408,103

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 475,481 - 475,481

Lease liabilities 64,208 - 64,208

Provisions 452,737 - 452,737

Joint operation contribution received in advance 10 - 10

Total current liabilities 992,436 - 992,436

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 28,230 - 28,230

Provisions 27,487 - 27,487

Total non-current liabilities 55,717 - 55,717

Total liabilities 1,048,153 - 1,048,153

Net assets 30,709,638 4,650,312 35,359,950

Equity

Issued capital 74,734,441 4,650,312 79,384,753

Reserves 1,031,735 252,564 1,284,299

Accumulated losses (45,056,538) (252,564) (45,309,102)

Total equity 30,709,638 4,650,312 35,359,950

21

7. Rights and liabilities attaching to securities

7.1 Terms of Options

Options entitle the holder (Holder) to subscribe for ordinary fully paid shares in the Company

(Shares) on the following terms:

(a) Each Option entitles the Holder to subscribe for one Share upon exercise of the Option.

(b) The amount payable on exercise of an Option is 6.3 cents.

(c) Subject to paragraphs (xiii) and (xiv), each Option expires on 8 March 2025. An Option
not exercised on or before the expiry date will automatically lapse on the expiry date.

(d) The Company intends to apply for quotation of the Options on ASX. The Options are